

## **Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations 2011**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations 2011*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2011.

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966*.

**4. Regulation 9B amended**

In regulation 9B(2)(b) delete “\$361.20.” and insert:

\$372.00.

**5. Regulation 9F amended**

In regulation 9F(2)(c) delete “\$248.30.” and insert:

\$255.80.

**6. Regulation 9J amended**

In regulation 9J delete “\$129.65.” and insert:

\$133.60.

**7. Schedule 3 amended**

- (1) Amend Schedule 3 Division 2 item 1 as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
\$108.00	\$111.20
\$141.40	\$145.60
\$206.90	\$213.10
\$317.90	\$327.40
\$485.00	\$499.50
\$758.00	\$780.70
\$96.30	\$99.10

- (2) Amend Schedule 3 Division 2 item 3 as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
\$108.00	\$111.20
\$141.40	\$145.60
\$206.90	\$213.10
\$317.90	\$327.40
\$485.00	\$499.50
\$758.00	\$780.70

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.